

No. 19-988

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

LIVING ESSENTIALS, LLC;  
INNOVATION VENTURES, LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Washington Court Of Appeals,  
Division One**

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE GOLDWATER  
INSTITUTE, CATO INSTITUTE, AND REASON  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
TREVOR BURRUS  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

MANUEL S. KLAUSNER  
LAW OFFICE OF  
MANUEL S. KLAUSNER  
333 S. Grand Ave., Ste. 4200  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 617-0414  
mklausner@klausnerlaw.us

JACOB HUEBERT\*  
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER  
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
LITIGATION AT THE  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
500 E. Coronado Rd.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 462-5000  
litigation@  
goldwaterinstitute.org  
\**Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. There is no justification for providing commercial speech less protection than other speech.....	5
A. Commercial speech is not inherently inferior to political speech under the First Amendment.....	6
B. The potential for fraud or misleading speech cannot justify inferior protection for commercial speech.....	10
C. Commercial speech’s supposed verifiability and durability cannot justify giving commercial speech inferior First Amendment protection.....	15
II. This case is an appropriate vehicle for the Court to extend full First Amendment protection to commercial speech.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	5, 7, 19
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom PAC v. Bennett</i> , 546 U.S. 721 (2011) .....	1, 10
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....	18
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	5
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corporation v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 284 P.3d 863 (Ariz. 2012) .....	1
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	8, 9
<i>Ill. ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003) .....	12
<i>Janus. v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	1
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961) .....	10
<i>Leibundguth Storage &amp; Van Serv., Inc. v. Vill. of Downers Grove</i> , 939 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	20
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	9
<i>Minn. Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	15
<i>Protect My Check, Inc. v. Dilger</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 685 (E.D. Ky. 2016) .....	1
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	5, 20
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	18
<i>Thomas v. Bright</i> , 937 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2019), <i>petition for certiorari filed</i> , No. 19-808 (Dec. 20, 2019) .....	20
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) .....	13, 18
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	18
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	5, 8, 10, 13, 15
<i>Vugo, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 931 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2019), <i>petition for certiorari filed</i> , No. 19- 792 (Dec. 18, 2019) .....	20
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 6247 (1943) .....	8

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alex Kozinski & Stuart Banner, <i>Who's Afraid of Commercial Speech?</i> , 76 Va. L. Rev. 627 (1990) .....	5, 7, 13, 16
Benjamin Franklin, <i>An Apology for Printers</i> , June 10, 1731, in 2 Writings of Benjamin Franklin (1907) .....	7
Daniel E. Troy, <i>Advertising: Not "Low Value"</i> <i>Speech</i> , 16 Yale J. on Reg. 85 (1999) .....	7, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Deborah J. La Fetra, <i>Kick It Up a Notch: First Amendment Protection for Commercial Speech</i> , 54 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1205 (2004).....	6
Ilya Somin, Democracy and Political Ignorance (2013).....	14
Jud Campbell, <i>Natural Rights and the First Amendment</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 246 (2017) .....	7
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Cheap Spirits, Cigarettes, and Free Speech: The Implications of 44 Liquormart</i> , 1996 Sup. Ct. Rev. 123 (1996).....	11, 12
Lee Mason, <i>Content Neutrality and Commercial Speech Doctrine After Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 84 U. Chi. L. Rev. 955 (2017) .....	11
Letter to David Humphreys (Mar. 18, 1789), in 7 <i>The Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Albert Ellery Bergh, ed. 1907) .....	8
Martin H. Redish, <i>Commercial Speech and the Values of Free Expression</i> (Cato Policy Analysis No. 813, June 19, 2017).....	11
Martin H. Redish, <i>First Amendment Theory and the Demise of the Commercial Speech Distinction: The Case of the Smoking Controversy</i> , 24 N. Ky. L. Rev. 553 (1997) .....	16
Martin H. Redish, <i>The First Amendment in the Marketplace: Commercial Speech and the Values of Free Expression</i> , 39 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 429 (1971).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Michael W. Field, Note, <i>On Tap</i> , 44 <i>Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island: Last Call for the Commercial Speech Doctrine</i> , 2 <i>Roger Williams U. L. Rev.</i> 57 (1996) .....	3
Robert Post, <i>The Constitutional Status of Commercial Speech</i> , 48 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 1 (2000) .....	6
Rodney A. Smolla, <i>Information, Imagery, and the First Amendment: A Case for Expansive Protection of Commercial Speech</i> , 71 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 777 (1993) .....	16
